RY E D A L E Extension 203
X I
DISTRICT
C O U N C I L Date of Publication 8 December 2010
E Mail audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday 16 December 2010 at 6.30 pm

Member's Lounge - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH

Agenda

1 Apologies for absence
2 Minutes of the meeting held on the 7 October 2010 (Pages 1 - 8)

3  Urgent Business

To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declarations of Interest

Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the
Code of Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest
without further explanation.

5 Annual Audit Letter on the 2009/10 Audit (Pages 9 - 20)
6 Service Risk Register for Planning Services (Pages 21 - 30)
7 Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2010/11 (Pages 31 - 38)
8 Internal Audit Report - Quarter 2 (Pages 39 - 50)

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666 Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference




10

11

12

13

14

Customer Complaints received July to September 2010 (Pages 51 - 58)
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill Summary (Pages 59 - 62)
Risk Management Strategy Annual Review (Pages 63 - 78)

Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - Healthy Weights & Post Office Closures
(Pages 79 - 86)

Decisions from other Committees

Commissioning Board Services held on 8 December 2010 (to follow)
Policy and Resources held on 9 December 2010 (to follow)

Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.



Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 2

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Members' Lounge, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 7 October 2010

Present

Councillors Mrs Shields (Chair), Cussons (Vice-Chairman), Clark, Cottam, Maud,
Mrs Wilford and Windress

In Attendance

Audrey Adnitt, Paul Cresswell, Phil Long, Louise Sandall, Clare Slater, James Ingham,
Trevor Anderson, Mr A Lince and Mr J Ritchie (Deloittes)

Minutes

33 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Councillors Andrews and Raper.
34 Minutes of the meeting held on the 19 August 2010

The minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the
19 August 2010 were presented.

Resolved

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee
held on the 19 August 2010 be approved and signed by the Chairman
as a correct record.

The first Task Group meeting for the Healthy Weight Group was to be held at
6.30pm on Monday 22 November 2010. This meeting would include a
presentation from the Primary Care Trust. Councillors Cottam, Clark Raper
and Mrs Shields had all joined this task group, but all Members would be
welcome to attend.

The first Task Group meeting for the Post Office Closure Group was to be
arranged and all Members would be notified shortly, Councillors Andrews,
Windress and Mrs Shields had all joined this task group but all Members
would be welcome to attend.

35 Urgent Business

The Chairman reported that there were no items of urgent business to be dealt
with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b).

36 Declarations of Interest

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 7 October 2010

Page 1



No declarations of interest were received.

37 External Auditors Report to Members on the 2010 Audit
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report produced by the External
Auditors Deloitte: A final report to the Members on the 2010 Audit.
Mr Lince and Mr Ritchie from Deloittes attended the meeting and presented
their report, and answers queries raised by the Committee in relation to car
park revenue, pensions and debt provision.
The report pro
[...]
ontacts

Members thanked the Head of Transformation and her team for an excellent
document.

Resolved
That the report be received.
44 Decisions from other Committees

List of Decisions from the following Committees were submitted:

Commissioning Board held on the 23 September 2010
Policy and Resources held on the 30 September 2010

Councillor Clark requested that in future, it would be preferable to receive the
full minutes of the Commissioning Board and Policy & Resources Committee,
whenever timescales permitted, as these provided the level of detail required
to enable Members to review the meeting.

Resolved

a) That the lists of decisions of the Commissioning Board held on
the 23 September 2010 and the Policy and Resources
Committee held on the 30 September 2010 be received.

b) That at future meetings, the minutes of the Commissioning Board
and Policy and Resources, (if available) be presented to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee rather than the decision lists.

45 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 6 Thursday 7 October 2010

Page 6



There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting closed at 8.15pm.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 7 Thursday 7 October 2010

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



- A da It 5
Deloitte Jenda fiem

Annual Audit Letter
on the 2009/10 Audit
November 2010

Page 9



Contents

Key messages

Purpose, responsibilities and scope
The audit of the accounts

Value for money

Other matters

A

Closing remarks

© 2010 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

Page 10

o AN B~ LN =



1. Key messages

The Statement of Accounts was prepared, audited and concluded in accordance with the
agreed timetable. The Authority maintained a high standard of financial reporting, with no
material adjustments to the reported financial position being required. A small number of
presentation and disclosure amendments were made.

We issued an unqualified audit opinion on the Statement of Accounts and the value for
money conclusion on the 30 September 2010.

We did not identify any material weaknesses in the financial reporting systems and the
control observations noted in our report are considered to be minor. Control observations
were reported to the Policy & Resources Committee and the Chair of Overview and
Scrutiny Committee on 30 September 2010, as part of our report on significant matters
arising from our audit. This report was formally considered by the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee on 7 October 2010.

The Whole of Government Accounts return was presented for audit by the deadline set by
HM Treasury. We issued the audit opinion on the Whole of Government Accounts return on
1 October 2010, in line with the required deadline.

The audit certificate of completion of the audit was issued on 30 September 2010

Action needed by the Council

The Council needs to:

continue to focus on meeting the financial reporting timetable, whilst striving to further
improve quality standards of all deliverables and ensuring compliance with the applicable
guidance. From 2010/11, local authorities’ Statements of Accounts will be prepared under
an International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) based Code of Practice on Local
Authority Accounting. We have assessed the Authority’s readiness for IFRS conversion as
part of the Audit Commission surveys in November 2009 and July 2010. In each case we
assessed that the Authority was broadly on-track. The Authority will need to continue to
focus on IFRS conversion to ensure required timescales are met; and

implement the actions noted in the management response of each control observation
raised in our report to those charged with governance.

© 2010 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. Pade 1 1



2. Purpose, responsibilities and scope

The purpose of this letter

The purpose of this Annual Audit Letter is to summarise the key matters arising from the work
that we have carried out in respect of the year ended 31 Mar
[...]
de Building Society 1,500,000 3 Months 6 Months AAA
1,500,000
Grand Total 14,900,000
COUNCIL 13 JANUARY 2011

Page 38




Agenda Iltem 8

RYEDALE
DISTRICT
COUNCIL
REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DATE: 16 DECEMBER 2010
REPORT OF THE: CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151)
PAUL CRESSWELL
TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT — Q2+ REPORT
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report presents the Quarter 2+ Internal Audit Report covering the period to 30
November 2010 from the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that the Interim Internal Audit Report which outlines progress
against the approved internal audit plan be noted.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 The Cipfa Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government identifies that the
shared interests of the audit committee and internal audit require an effective working
relationship. Part of that is the monitoring of progress against the internal audit
strategy and plan.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 There are no significant risks.

REPORT

5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION

5.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require, inter alia, all Councils to annually
review their systems of internal control and to provide an adequate and effective
Internal Audit function.

5.2 This report presents the Interim Internal Audit Report from the North Yorkshire Audit

Partnership, which is attached as Annex A. That report summarises the work done
by Internal Audit in 2010/11 covering the year to 30 November 2010.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 16 DECEMBER 2010
Page 39



5.3 This report highlights issues that the audits have identified and provides a summary
of these. It also outlines any issues emerging from the audits of the principal financial
systems of the Council, together with any significant comments from other audits
completed during the year to date.

54 The Audit Partnership provides the Council in its report with a clear statement of
assurance reflecting
[...]
conditions where fraud flourishes.

We note that the council has awarded its Housing Benefit Fraud work to Veritau, for a
fixed period, and we will work closely with the company in this particular area.

The plan also includes a provision for specialist audit work including ICT audit, and work
around the partnership governance area. Finally it also includes an amount of time to
meet Client support requirements, including attending audit committee, and ad-hoc or
special investigations.

This report also contains a table which shows the schedule of planned audit work, and the
audit opinion associated with those audits completed.

Matters of significance from the work completed in the year

The areas that were especially pleasing to report are as follows: -

© The majority of audits undertaken so far have returned a ‘good’ opinion (including in

progress and draft stage).

© Recommendations from previous years have been, for the most part, implemented.

Areas which generated concern are as follows: -

§ Controls surrounding Internal CCTV. The audit has been completed in draft and

discussions continue to be held with the officers involved. We will report further on this
at the next Committee meeting.

The lack of a dedicated Officer resulted in the Health and Safety function lapsing to a
degree and there was limited contingency in place whilst the position was vacant. The
Council has now appointed a part time Health & Safety officer which now provides that
function.

The Taxi Licensing audit reported a number of significant control weaknesses. We are
please though that these were recognised and have been quickly addressed by
management and thereby resulted in the overall audit opinion being lifted.

Audit Opinion and Assurance Statement

We have conducted our audits both in accordance with mandatory standards and good
practice contained within the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local
Government.

The Cipfa Code defines Internal Audit as an assurance funct
[...]
GROUND AND INTRODUCTION

5.1 The Risk Management Strategy was last approved by Members in December 2009.
The revised Risk Strategy for the Council is attached at Annex A.

5.2 The primary objectives of the strategy are to:-

e Further develop risk management and raise its profile across the Council.
¢ Integrate risk management further into the organisational culture of service
planning and managing performance.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 16 DECEMBER 2010
Page 63



e Further embed risk management through the ownership and management of risk
as part of all decision-making processes, both at officer and member level.

o Manage risk in accordance with best practice.

o Create effective processes that will allow the council to produce risk management
assurance statements annually.

6.0 POLICY CONTEXT

6.1 Risk management is essential to ensuring the delivery of the Council Plan and also
maintaining effective governance arrangements. Following the demise of the
Comprehensive Area Assessment inspection regime, it is anticipated that any future
external audit arrangements will be risk based.

7.0 CONSULTATION

71 The Risk Management Strategy is developed and managed by the Council’s
Management Team. All service areas are therefore involved in its development
through the Corporate Planning Framework.

8.0 REPORT DETAILS
8.1 The Risk Management Strategy is attached at Annex A.
8.2  Additions to the Risk Strategy include the following:

¢ An action plan for delivering effective Risk Management
¢ An annual plan for Risk reporting to Overview and Scrutiny Committee

9.0 IMPLICATIONS
9.1 The following implications have been identified:

a) Financial
The role of supporting Risk Management within the Council is now being
undertaken by members of the Transformation Team. This results in a financial
saving to the Council and will facilitate improved integration of Risk management
into service planning, performance management, project management and
management of significant partnerships
[...]

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To present the progress achieved to date with the scrutiny reviews currently being
undertaken.

1.2 To amend the terms of reference for the Post Office Scrutiny Review
2.0 RECOMMENDATION
2.1 That members note the progress and the dates of future meetings of the task groups.

2.2 That the Aims included in the Terms of Reference for the Post Offices Scrutiny
Review be amended to say:
‘To find practical ways by which Ryedale DC and its partners can:

¢ Improve the availability of services in local communities.

e Provide an evidence base from which to influence future changes or reductions in
levels of service

¢ To consider the options for delivering these services in future’

3.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

3.1 Any risks associated with the reviews are detailed in the report below.

4.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION

4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has commissioned two scrutiny reviews and

the terms of reference have previously been agreed by this committee for each of
these. These are attached at annex A.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 16 DECEMBER 2010
Page 79



4.2

4.3

4.4

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

Following discussion at the task group for the Post Office review about the changing
national policy context for the post office service, the task group would like the
committee to revise the aims of the review as detailed above. A recent publication
issued by the Department for Business Innovation and Skills ‘Securing the Post office
Network in the Digital Age’ states that ‘There will be no programme of post office
closures under this Government’.

The Healthy Weight Review Task Group received a presentation from the Health
Improvement Manager form NHS North Yorkshire and York. Whilst this presentation
clarified the current position in Ryedale and the improvements being made, it was
also made clear the need to develop a very clear and focussed scope for the review.
This lesson has been learned in a number of other areas of the country w
[...]
nts arising from the discussions at the Task Group meeting included:

It is difficult to determine which services are available at which branch/outreach
service within Ryedale.

We need to understand how communities feel about the services they do or don’t
receive.

We would like to speak to sub-postmasters and providers of outreach services
within Ryedale to find out their views on the current situation and implications of
proposed future changes.

From the research undertaken in Wales we learnt that impacts of closure and
outreach provision fall heaviest on the most vulnerable consumers.

The BIS have published a report entitled Securing the Post office Network in the
Digital Age on 12 November 2010. The implications of this report need to be
identified.

We need to analyse costs associated with payments of Council Tax at the post
office and profile the users of this service.

We need to understand the implications of our post offices taking on additional
local government services.

Actions to be taken following the meeting include:

Meeting a local Sub-postmaster

Meeting with a provider of the mobile services in an area of Ryedale

Meeting with a representative of the Post Office network

Finding out more about the potential for the proposed model of the ‘Post Office
Local’

Discuss links to future changes to one stop shops and the access to services
programme with NYCC and partners

Study use of payment cards

Design an approach to meeting with customers, following meeting with sub-
postmaster

6.2 Health Weight Review:

The Healthy Weight Task Group where given a detailed and technical presentation
by Greg McGrath, Health Improvement Manager for NHS North Yorkshire and York.
The presentation covered the following topics:

County Wide Approach

Complex multifaceted system of determinants
Ryedale Approach

National Child Measurement Programme data
Health Inequalities

Market Segmentation

Local Health Summary

Life Course Approach

Obesity and Socio Economic Sta
[...]
 will become far too
complicated

e Choose either adults or children

e Choose one or at most two areas from the life course approach

e Keep in mind the possible transition of Public Health into Local Authority
structures

o Keep in mind the wider determinants of health; Education, Housing, Occupation
and Income

e Be aware that PCTs will be abolished by March 2013

e Practice Based Consortiums will hold funding

e Changes in current provision; School Sports partnerships, Healthy School Status
and Sport England

¢ Changes in performance monitoring

¢ Interpreting national guidance suggests Health and Wellbeing is not a priority but
sits on the periphery of school education

The task group will therefore take some time to consider the issue in Ryedale as
described in the presentation and will then confirm the focus and scope of the review
at their next meeting in January. An action plan has been prepared following the
inaugural meeting of the task group.

7.0 DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS
Post Office Scrutiny Review Task Group
10 January 2011, 6.30pm, Ryedale House
Healthy Weight Scrutiny Review Task Group
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 16 DECEMBER 2010

Page 82



24 January 2011, 6.30pm Ryedale House

Clare Slater
Head of Transformation

Author: Clare Slater, Head of Transformation
Telephone No: 01653 600666 ext 347
E-Mail Address: clare.slater@ryedale.gov.uk

Background Papers:

Post Offices:

Securing the Post Office Network in the Digital Age

Research summary and other papers available in Transformation Team

Healthy Weight:

Presentation on the current position in Ryedale — Greg McGrath, Health Improvement
Manager, NHS North Yorkshire and York

Profiling and data related to healthy weight in Ryedale and Nationally

Papers available in Transformation Team

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 16 DECEMBER 2010
Page 83



Annex A

Impact of Post Office Closures Scrutiny Review —Terms of Reference

Aim of the Review

To find practical ways by which Ryedale DC and its partners can:

¢ Improve t
[...]
eviews Progress Report - Healthy Weights & Post Office Closures



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 16 December 2010 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Members' Lounge, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 16 December 2010 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs Shields (Chairman), Andrews, Clark, Maud, Raper and Mrs Wilford 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Paul Cresswell, Clare Slater, Gary Housden and James Ingham 
 
 
Minutes 

 
46 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cottam, Cussons and Windress. 
 

47 Minutes of the meeting held on  the 7 October 2010 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 
16 December 2010 were presented. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny  Committee 
held on the 7 October 2010 be approved and signed by the  Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

48 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were no items of urgent business to be dealt 
with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b). 
 

49 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Mrs Wilford declared a personal interest in item 13 as the District 
Council Representative on the Malton Museum Board. 
 
Councillor Clark declared a personal interest in item 13 as he had a private 
water supply. 
 

50 Annual Audit Letter on the 2009/10 Audit 
 
The Chair welcomed Alistair Lince representing Deloitte to the meeting.  Mr 
Lince presented a report (previously circulated) in connection with the 
Council’s Annual Audit Inspection Letter. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 16 December 2010 

 
 

The report summarised the key matters arising from the work that Deloittes 
had carried out in respect of the year ended 31 March 2010. 
 
The report was set out under the following headings: 
 

• Key messages 

• Purpose, responsibilities and scope 

• The audit of the accounts 

• Value for Money 

• Other Matters 

• Closing remarks 
 
It was noted that there were no material weaknesses and that the Council 
needed to: 
 

• Continue to focus on meeting the financial reporting timetable, whilst 
striving to further improve quality standards of all deliverables and 
ensuring compliance with the applicable guidance.  From 2010/11, local 
authorities’ Statements of accounts will be prepared under an 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) based Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting.  We have assessed the 
Authority’s readiness for IFRS conversion as part of the Audit 
Commission surveys in November 2009 and July 2010.  In each case 
assessed that the Authority was broadly on track.  The Authority will 
need to continue to focus on IFRS conversion to ensure required 
timescales are met; and  

• Implement the actions noted in the management response of each 
control observation raised in our report to those charged with 
governance. 

 
A discussion followed and Councillor Andrews requested some further 
information regarding the number of audit days undertaken, and the average 
hourly rate.  
 

Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 

51 Service Risk Register for Planning Services 
 
The Head of Planning submitted a report (previously circulated) in order to 
present the Service Risk Register for those services under the Head of 
Planning. 
 
Service Risk Registers (SRR) were originally established from work 
undertaken by the Audit Partnership in conjunction with Service Unit 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 16 December 2010 

 
 

Managers, however, since the management restructure they were now the 
responsibility of the Heads of Service. 
 
Annex A outlined the SRR for the Head of Planning, and was presented to the 
Committee in order to highlight changes to risks and work undertaken to 
mitigate those risks.  Work was ongoing to complete the Local Development 
Framework (LDF), but it was possible that the newly published Localism Bill 
could have some impact on the LDF. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 

52 Treasury Management Mid Year Review 2010/11 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to provide an update on treasury management activities for the financial 
year 2010/11 in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the 
Code). 
 
The comprehensive Mid Term report covered the following areas: 

• An economic update for the first seven months of 2010/11; 

• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy; 

• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2010/11; 

• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2010/11. 
 
A discussion followed, and the Corporate Director advised that as interest 
rates remained very low, it was very difficult to achieve a good return. 
 
 Resolved 
 

a. That the report be received. 
b. That the mid year performance of the in-house and externally 

managed funds to date be noted. 
 
 
  
 

53 Internal Audit Report - Quarter 2 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to present the Interim Internal Audit Report for the period ending 30 
November 2010. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 16 December 2010 

 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations required all Councils to annually review 
their systems of internal control and to provide an adequate and effective 
Internal Audit Function, and the Interim Internal Audit Report from the North 
Yorkshire Audit Partnership was attached at Annex A. 
 
The report highlighted issues that the audits had identified and provided a 
summary of them.  It also outlined any issues emerging from the audits of the 
principal financial systems of the Council, together with any significant 
comments from other audits completed in the year to date. 
 
The Audit Partnership provided the Council in its report with a clear statement 
of assurance reflecting its opinion of the Internal Control Framework.  This was 
based upon the audits completed, complimented by its existing knowledge and 
understanding of the control framework. 
 
Members discussed the report in detail, and further information was provided 
in relation to the “below standard” audits.  
 
The areas which had generated concern were as follows: 
 

• Controls surrounding Internal CCTV.  The audit had been completed in 
draft and discussions continued to be held with the officers involved. A 
further report would be brought to the next meeting. 

• The lack of a dedicated Officer resulted in the Health & Safety function 
lapsing to a degree and there was limited contingency in place whilst 
the position was vacant.  The Council had now appointed a part time 
Health & Safety officer which now provided that function. 

• The Taxi Licensing audit reported a number of significant control 
weaknesses.  These had been recognised by management and swiftly 
addressed which had resulted in the overall audit opinion being lifted. 

 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 

54 Customer Complaints received July to September 2010 
 
The Customer Services and Benefits manager submitted a report previously 
circulated)  in order to inform Members of the number and type of complaints 
received under the Council’s complaint procedure for the period July to 
September 2010. 
 
The report included complaints monitored under individual service complaints 
systems and a summary of customer feedback to Community Leisure Ltd 
(CLL) for the period July – September 2010 together with action taken 
appropriate. 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5 Thursday 16 December 2010 

 
 

 Resolved 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 

55 Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill Summary 
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a briefing paper (previously circulated) 
which summarised the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill. 
 
The Bill laid out the Government’s plans for reforming the policing and 
licensing systems, establishing directly elected Police and Crime 
Commissioners to replace Police Authorities and creating new scrutiny 
committees made up predominantly of Councillors.  It also looked to overhaul 
the Licensing Act 2003 with the introduction of new powers for licensing 
authorities and amendments to Temporary Event Notices. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 

56 Risk Management Strategy Annual Review 
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report (previously circulated) in order 
to present the revised Risk Management Strategy to Members for 
consideration. 
 
The Risk Management Strategy was last approved by Members in December 
2009, and the revised Risk Management Strategy was attached at Annex A. 
 
The primary objectives of the strategy were to:- 

• Further develop risk management and raise its profile across the 
Council. 

• Integrate risk management further into the organisational culture of 
service planning and managing performance. 

• Further embed risk management through the ownership and 
management of risk as part of all decision making processes, both at 
officer and member level. 

• Manage risk in accordance with best practice. 

• Create effective processes that would allow the Council to produce risk 
management assurance statements annually. 

 
The revisions to the strategy included: 

a. An action plan for delivering effective Risk management 
b. An annual plan for Risk reporting to Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 6 Thursday 16 December 2010 

 
 

The Head of Transformation and her team were to have a preliminary meeting 
with Councillor Clark (Risk Champion) in the near future regarding the role of 
the Member Champion. 
 

Resolved 
 
 That the Risk Management Strategy for 2010-13 be approved. 
 

57 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - Healthy Weights & Post Offices 
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report (previously circulated) in order 
update Members on the progress achieved to date with the scrutiny reviews 
currently being undertaken. 
 
The Committee had commissioned two scrutiny reviews and the terms of 
reference had previously been agreed by this committee for each of these 
(attached at annex A). 
 
Post Office Review 
 
Following discussion at the task group for the Post Office review about the 
changing national policy context for the post office service, the task group 
requested that the committee revise the aims of the review as detailed below. 
 
A recent publication issued by the department of for Business Innovation and 
Skills ‘Securing the Post Office Network in the Digital Age’ states that ‘There 
will be no programme of post office closures under this Government’. 
 
The suggested amendment was to find practical ways by which Ryedale 
District Council and its partners can: 

• Improve the availability of services in local communities. 

• Provide an evidence base from which to influence changes or 
reductions in levels of service. 

• To consider the options for delivering these services in the future 
 
Actions that were identified at the meeting included: 

• A meeting with a local sub-postmaster 

• Meeting with a provider of the mobile services in an area of Ryedale 

• Meeting with a representative of the Post Office network 

• Finding out more about the potential for the proposed model of the 
‘Post Office Local’. 

• Discuss links to future changes to one stop shops and the access to 
services programme with NYCC and partners 

• Study use of payment cards 

• Design an approach to meeting with customers, following meeting with 
sub-postmaster 

 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 7 Thursday 16 December 2010 

 
 

 
Healthy Weights 
 
The Healthy Weight Task Group were given a detailed and technical 
presentation by Greg McGrath, Health Improvement Manager for NHS North 
Yorkshire and York. 
 
Key points arising from the presentation included: 

• Make sure you fine tune the scope of the review or it would become far 
too complicated. 

• Choose either adults or children 

• Choose one or at most two areas from the life course approach 

• Keep in mind the possible transition of Public Health into Local 
Authority structures. 

• Keep in mind the possible transition of Public Health into Local 
Authority structures. 

• Keep in mind the wider determinants of health; Education, Housing, 
Occupation and Income. 

• Be aware that PCT’s will be abolished by March 2013 

• Practice Based Consortiums will hold funding 

• Changes in current provision, School Sports Partnership, Healthy 
School Status and Sport England 

• Changes in performance monitoring 

• Interpreting national guidance suggests Health & Well being is not a 
priority but sits on the periphery of school education. 

 
The task group would now take some time to consider the issue in Ryedale as 
described in the presentation and would then confirm the focus and scope of 
the review at their next meeting in January. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received, and as recommended the terms of 
 reference for the post office review be amended. 
 

58 Decisions from other Committees 
 
Decision lists from the following Committees were submitted: 
 
(Re-arranged) Commissioning Board held on 8 December 2010 
 
Policy & Resources held on 9 December 2010 
 
Councillor Andrews referred to the Decision List relating to the Policy & 
Resources Committee, and The Development Plan and the Decision Making 
Process.  This item had been a part A item on the agenda, and therefore 
would not be referred to Council for approval.  Councillor Andrews was 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 8 Thursday 16 December 2010 

 
 

particularly concerned about the Five Year Land Supply, and was of the 
opinion that the matter should be referred to Council.    
 
The Corporate Director (s151) advised that items were only referred to Council 
if there was a change in policy or budget.  In this case the decision retained 
the existing policy.  Councillor Andrews was advised that he could consider a 
“call in” of the decision subject to satisfactory completion of the call in 
procedure, or alternatively write to the Chief Executive and request the item be 
added to the agenda for the next meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. Councillors discussed the point in detail and were of the opinion 
that the query had brought up some points, which would require further 
clarification.  The Corporate Director (s151) agreed to research the 
constitutional issue and provide further information to Members of the 
Committee. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the decision lists of the Commissioning Board held on the 8 
 December 2010 and the Policy & Resources Committee held on the 9 
 December 2010 be received. 
 

59 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 


